conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not 

less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) nor more than One Thousand 

Dollars ($1,000.00).  The person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor 

punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) 

nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) and 

imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one (1) year if 

the operator of the motor vehicle was transporting a person eighteen 

(18) years of age or younger at the time of the violation. 

2.  Any person who violates the provisions of paragraph 1 of